

# City of Northfield

City Hall 801 Washington Street Northfield, MN 55057 northfieldmn.gov

# Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: Res. 2018-

Version: 1 Name:

047

Type: Resolution

Status: Passed

**File created:** 1/11/2018

In control: City Council

**On agenda:** 5/1/2018 **Final action:** 5/1/2018

Title: Consider Accepting Bids and Awarding Contract - Fire Station Expansion and Remodel Project

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 1 - Resolution - Fire Station Accept Bids and Award Contract, 2. 2 - Fire Station Bid Summary 4-12-

18, 3. 3 - Total Project Cost Summary, 4. 4 - Rural Fire Resolution Approval of Cost of Fire Station

Facility and recommending award of bid, 5. 5 - Dundas Res Approval of Costs 2018-19

 Date
 Ver.
 Action By
 Action
 Result

 5/1/2018
 1
 City Council
 approve
 Pass

City Council Meeting Date: May 1, 2018

**To:** Mayor and City Council

City Administrator

**From:** Ben Martig, City Administrator

Consider Accepting Bids and Awarding Contract - Fire Station Expansion and Remodel Project

#### **Action Requested:**

The Northfield City Council approves the attached <u>Resolution</u> accepting bids and awarding the contract for the Fire Station Expansion and Remodel Project FACL2015-M07.

#### **Summary Report:**

The City Council is being asked to award the contract for the Fire Station Expansion and Remodel Project). The Plans and Specifications were completed by DJ Medin Architect and at the March 13, 2018 City Council Meeting, the Council authorized the advertisement for bids via Resolution 2018-027. The project was advertised and the ad for bid was published in the Northfield News, and on the MnDOT eAdvert site and City of Northfield website.

The City received seven (7) competitive bids, which were publicly opened and tabulated on April 12, 2018 at 2:00 p.m. The bids ranged from \$3,393,000 to \$3,958,000 with the lowest responsible bidder being the Joseph Company, Inc. with a total bid amount of \$3,393,000. The project construction cost was slightly over the architects estimate, however the overall project costs including overhead (soft costs) will provide the project with an 8% contingency. Therefore, staff recommends awarding the project.

On April 19, the NAFRS Board recommended the City proceed with the project. The Northfield Rural Fire

## File #: Res. 2018-047, Version: 1

Protection District met on April 23, 2018 and recommended proceeding (Attachment 3) and the City of Dundas recommend proceeding with the project on April 23, 2018 (Attachment 5).

## **Alternative Options:**

City Council may decide not to award this project; however, the existing building is in need of significant investments in the coming years.

#### **Financial Impacts:**

The proposed total project cost is \$4,215,000. The project bid summary is included in attachment 2. A summary of the project costs are attached with attachment 3.

## **Tentative Timelines:**

Construction will begin soon with most work completed by the end of 2018, with possible landscaping to remain in the spring of 2019.